fjlﬂl_l[llﬂlﬂl_lﬂlﬂlﬂﬂlﬂllNPll!!lll!Jllllll!llllll

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF E“UALIZATION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of g

TILLIAM J. AN GRACE; M, SCHNACKEL )
Appear ances:

For Appellants: Archibaid. M Mill, Jr., and
Bernard J, Favaro, Attorneys at Law

For Respondents W/ bur F. iavelle, Associ ate Tax Counse

OPI N| ON

This appeal is nmade pursuant to section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise Tax
Board on the protest of William J. and Grace M. Schnackel to
proposed assessments of additional personal income tax in the
amounts of $2,277.54,$3,664.48,$3,637,.65,$6,597.03, and
$7,360,40 for the years 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954, and 1955,
respectively,

Appellant husband wWilliam J. Schnackel (hereinafter
called apgellant) was engaged in the coin nachine business
in the Vallejoarea, He owned multiple-odd bingo pinball
machines , flipper pinball machines, music machines, and
miscellaneous amusement machines, The number cf multiple~
odd bi ngo pinball machines averaged about 45 to 50 and the
number of music machines averaged about 20 during the years
In question, The equipment was placed in bars, restaurants
and other locations, an¢ the proceeds from each machine,
after exclusion of expenses claimed by the location owner in
connection with the operation of themachine, were divided
equally between appellant and the location owner,

The gross income reported in tax returns was the total ,
of amounts retained from locations, Deductions were taken
for depreciation, salaries, cost of phonograph records and
other business expenses . Respondent determined that appellant
was renting space in the locations where his machines were
placed and that all the coins deposited in the machines con-
stituted gross income to him, Respondent also disallowed all
expenses pursuant to section 17297 (17359 prior to June 6,
1955) of the Revenue and Taxati on Code whi ch reads:

-251-



Appeal of Wlliam J. and G acg; ] .ySchn_ackel

I'n conputing taxable income, no deductions shall be
allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross incone
derived fromillegal activities as defined in Chapters
9, 10 or 10,5 of Title 9 of Part 1 of the Penal Code
of California; nor shall any deductions be allowed to
any taxpayer on any of his gross incone derived from
any other activities which tend to promote or further,
or?re_ﬁonnected or associated with, such illega
activities,

The evidence indicates that the operating arrangenents
between appel |l ant and each l|ocation owner were the sane as
t hose considered by us in Appeal of Hall, Cal. St, Bd., of Equal,
Dec, 29, 1958, 2 CCH Cal, Tax Cas. Par. 201-197, 3 P-H St. &
Local Tax Serv, Cal. Par, 58145, Qur conclusion in Hall that
the machi ne owner an¢ each |ocation owner were engagéd In a
joint venture in the operation of these machines 1s, accordingly,
appl i cabl e nere,

I n Appeal of Advance Automatic Sales Co,, Cal. St. Bd.

of Equal,, Oct., 9, 1962, 3 CCH Cal. Tax. Cas. Par, . , 2 P-H
State & Lecal Tax Serv. Cal, Par, 13288, we hel d the ownership
or possession of a pinball machine to be illegal under Pena
Code sections 330b, 330.1, and 330.5 if the nmachine was pre-
dom nantly a gane of chance or if cash was paid to players for
unplayed free ganmes, and we also held bingo pinball machines
to be predom nantly games of chance,

Fromthe testinony of appellant and of four location
owners who had appellant”s machines sonetinme durln? the years
I N questicn, it 1s apparent that it was the general practice
to pay cash to players of appellant's nultiple-odd bingo pin-
bal I machines for free ganmes not played off, According|¥
this phase of apoellant's business was illegal, both on the
ground of ownership and possession of bingo pinball machines
whi ch were predom nantly games of chance and on the ground
that cash was paid tow nning players, Respondent was there-
fore correct in applying section 17297,

_ Al'l or virtually ai1 of the |ocations nad multiple-odd

bi ngo pinball machines.” xost of the 1esations al so had nusic
machines, Appellant personally made ail colisctions and repairs
inthe early par.t of the ﬁer|od I N questica, Later he hired

one or two enployees but he contizued to personally nake
collections and repairs on a portion of the equipment, Appel-
lant's records did not segregate the incone from pinball machines
and from other types of machines, There was therefore a sub-
stantial connection between the illegal operation of multiple-
odd bingo pinball. machines and the |egal operation of the other



Appeal of William J.anc¢ Grace li, _Schnackel

equipment and respondent was correct in disallowing all expenses
of the business,,

There were ro records of amounts paici to winning players
or the multiple-cdd bingo pinball machines and respondent
estimated these unrecorded amounts as equal to 50 percent of
the total amount deposited in such machines.

At the time of the audit in 1957 respondent’ auditor
interviewed appellant and four location owners,, Appellant
estimated the expenses on the multiple-odd bingo pinball
machines at 35 percent of the total deposited in the machines*
Of the four location owners one stated payouts were not made
and the other three gave payout percentage estimates of 33-1/3,
40 and 47, respectively. At the hearing in this matter, two
location owners estimated the payouts at 30 percent and another
gave an estimate of from 25 to 30 percent, We conclude that
the hpayouts averaged 35 percent of the amounts deposited in the
machines,

In connection with the computation of the unrecorded
payouts it was necessary for respondent’ auditor to estimate
the percentage of apyellant's recorded gross income arising
from multiple-odd bingo pinball machines. Appellant's records
did not segregate this income from the income from other types
of machines ., Respondent% auditor estimatec¢ this at 70 per-
cent .- At the hearing in this appeal, appellant made an estimate
of 65 percent, but we do not consider this single, unsupported
estimate sufficient to justify reducing respondent® figure,

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of the
bﬁaro:: on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
theref or,

1T IS HEREBY ORUERED, ADJUDGED 2ND DECREED, pursuant to
section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the action
of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of William J. and
Grace M. Schnackel to proposed assessments of additional per-
sonal income tax in the amounts of $2,277,.54,$3,664.48,
$3,637.65,$6,597,03 and $7,360.40 for the yesrs1951, 1952,
1953, 1954, and 1955, respectively, be modified in that the
gross income is to be recomputed in accordance with the opinion
of the board, In all other respects the action of the Franchise
Tax Board is sustained.

~253-



Appeal of WIlliam J, and G ace M, Schnackel

. Done at Pasadena, California, this 27th cay of Novenber,
1962, by the State Board of Equalization.

George R. Reilly Chai r man

- Richard Nevins , Member
Paul R. Leake , Member

- John. ¥, Lynch , Member
, Menber

ATTEST: Dixwell- L. Pierce, S€cretary

«25k-



